valuation as of June 30, 2018 rolled forward following these actuarial assumptions, applied to
all periods included in the measurement:

Inflation 2.5%
Salary increases 5.6% average, including inflation
Investment rate of return 7.25% per year

THE VILLAGE DISTRICT OF EIDELWEISS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2019

24

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2014 Healthy Annuitant and Employee Generational
Mortality Tables for males and females with credibility adjustments, adjusted for fully
generational mortality improvements using Scale MP-2015, based on the last experience study.

Sensitivity of the Village District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate

The following presents the Village District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Village District’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower (6.25%) or one percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

Current
1% Discount 1%

Decrease Rate Increase
(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Village District's proportionate share of net pension liability $247,930 $185,155 $133,272

Other actuarial assumptions, as well as detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary
net position, are available in the separately issued NHRS report.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The note to the required supplementary information is an integral part of this schedule.

25

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Village District's proportion of net pension liability 0.0038% 0.0039% 0.0039% 0.0024% 0.0012% 0.0013%

Village District's proportionate share of the net pension liability $185,155 $187,546 $193,636 $125,352 $48,142 $47,515

Village District's covered-employee payroll $156,002 $150,417 $141,139 $117,255 $39,079 $37,614

Village District's proportionate share of the net pension liability
 as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 118.69% 124.68% 137.20% 106.91% 123.19% 126.32%

Plan fiduciary position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 65.6% 64.7% 62.7% 58.3% 65.5% 66.3%

EXHIBIT 8
VILLAGE DISTRICT OF EIDELWEISS

Schedule of the Village District's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
New Hampshire Retirement System

The note to the required supplementary information is an integral part of this schedule.

26

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Contractually required contribution 17,193$ 17,114$ 15,950$ 13,273$ 4,077$  4,107$

Contribution in relation to the
contractually required contribution (17,193) (17,114) (15,950) (13,273) (4,077) (4,107)

Contribution deficiency -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Village District's covered-employee payroll $156,002 $150,417 $141,139 $117,255 $39,078 $37,614

Contributions as a percentage of
covered-employee payroll 11.02% 11.38% 11.30% 11.32% 10.43% 10.92%

EXHIBIT 9
VILLAGE DISTRICT OF EIDELWEISS

Schedule of the Village District's Pension Contributions
New Hampshire Retirement System

VILLAGE DISTRICT OF EIDELWEISS
NOTE TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

27

The Schedule of the Village District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and the
Schedule of the Village District’s Pension Contributions are meant to present related
information for ten years.  Because this is the fifth year that the Village District has presented
the pension schedules, only six years are presented.  An additional year’s information will be
added each year until there are ten years shown.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

28

Variance
Positive

Estimated Actual (Negative)
Taxes:

Property 630,691$   631,365$ 674$

Charges for services 284,395 229,773 (54,622)